

Wednesday

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 31

6th July,

2005

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos: 61 to 66]

[114]

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE CONSTITUENCY BOUNDARIES COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 53(1)(a) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Services Commission, I, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

DENNIS CARLOS LULEI as Chairman; and ALFRED MAETIA KALUAE HENRY TOBANI

as members of the Constituency Boundaries Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of June, 2005.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[115]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 20 subsection (4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier, Hon. J.S. Piringisau, MPA, I, STEPHEN PAENI, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development hereby appoint:-

1. Hon. David Horesi, MPA, as Minister for Planning and Development.

2. Hon. Henry Tara, MPA, as Minister for Tourism and Conservation.

to be members of the Makira Ulawa Provincial Executive in place of Hon. Noel Mamau, MPA and Hon. Charles Ureie, MPA with effect from 11th May 2005.

Dated at Honiara this sixth day of June, 2005.

Hon. Stephen Paeni, MP Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development

[116]

THE LIQUOR ACT (Cap. 144)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN TO THE MALAITA PROVINCE LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 17(2) of the Liquor Act, I, REUBEN T. MOLI, Premier of Malaita Province, do hereby appoint -

MR. BARNABAS UPWE

123

to be Chairman of the Liquor Licensing Board for Malaita Province with effect from 1st April, 2005 to 31st December, 2005.

The appointment of MR. NICK MAKIN as Chairman is hereby revoked.

Dated at Auki this day of 2005.

REUBEN T. MOLI Premier Malaita Province

[117]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: ISAIAH TARO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Isaiah Taro to be Commission for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 16th June 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 24th day of June two thousand and five.

> Hon. Justice Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.